## CATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE

## DEPARTMENTS OF THE ARMY AND THE AIR FORCE

JOINT FORCE HEADQUARTERS MINNESOTA OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL 20 - 12TH STREET WEST SAINT PAUL, MN 55155-2004

S: 29 January 2025

NGMN-PEA-ZA 14 January 2025

## MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: Announcement of M-Day First Sergeant Vacancy, A Company, 2-135th Infantry Battalion, 1/34th Armor Brigade, 1SG (11Z5M) (PUUA0)

- 1. The Minnesota Army National Guard (MNARNG) announces the M-Day First Sergeant position A Co, 2-135 IN, (11Z5M), 1346 SOUTH ROBERT STREET WEST ST PAUL MN 55118-2422
- a. DMOSQ Soldiers in the grade of E7 with BQL status are automatically boarded for this position. AGR Soldiers in the grade of E7, regardless of DMOSQ or BQL status, are not eligible to apply per NGR 600-5.
- b. All Soldiers in the grade of E8 with BQL status (including currently serving 1SGs) have the option to apply with a Memorandum of Intent lined through by their chain of command, and routed to J1 EPM at ng.mn.mnarng.mbx.assets-j1-epm@army.mil.
  - c. Non-DMOSQ Soldiers in the grade of E7 are not eligible to apply.
- 2 . The board members will review the applicants' Performance folder of the AMHRR in Interactive Personnel Electronic Records Management System (iPERMS) to evaluate the applicants' qualifications and potential to serve in a leadership position. Applicants will ensure their Performance folder in iPERMS is up to date, and documents are correctly named prior to the suspense date of this announcement. Required documents (NCOERs and SRB) that are missing must be addressed to the president of the board.
- 3. AGR and Military Technicians (MT) must meet the requirements for the Command Leadership and Staff Assignments Policy (CLASP) established by NGR 600-5, Technician Personnel Regulation 303, and other regulatory guidance.
- 4. The point of contact for this memorandum is SGM Joseph P. Vogel at 651-282-4089 or joseph.p.vogel.mil@army.mil.

Digitally signed by GRAVES.MICHAEL.STEPHEN.1 137890247 Date: 2025.01.13 08:17:49 -06'00

MICHAEL S. GRAVES LTC, FA, MNARNG J1 Army Division Chief

**DISTRIBUTION: A**